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RETAIL TRADE 

MARCH, 1953 

Canada s retail stores had estimated dollar sales of 
$914,018,000 in March 1953, 7.7% and 17.9% above retail sales 
in March 1952 and February 1953, respectively. Cumulative 
sales for the first three months of 1953 totalled $2,502,943,000 
or 8.1% higher than sales in the first quarter of 1952. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 
% Change 

Month 	 1952 	 1953 	1953/1952 
$ 1 000 	 $1000 

January 	 724,917 	813,845 	+ 12.3 

February 	 741,157 	775,080 	+ 4.6 

March 	 848,473 	914,018 	+ 7.7 

TOTAL 	2,314,547 	2,502,943 	+ 8.1 

All regions for which information is shown in this report 
indicated increases in sales both for March and the three month 
period. Saskatchewan and Manitoba reported the largest gains 
of 16.3% and 11.1% during March and 13.2% and 10.8% for the 
first quarter. On the other hand the province of Quebec recorded 
the greatest increase (25.3%) over February. 

Sales of C.nadlan motor 
vehicle dealers reflected the 
seasonal nature of this trade 
when they rose to $215,448,000 
in March, approximately 
$56,000, 000 higher than in Feb-
ruary. This increased business 
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activity in the automobile trade was spread across the Dominion 
with gains over March 1952 ranging from 12.7% in Alberta to 
51.5% in the Maritime Provinces. 

The marked seasonal character of retail trade in Canada 
was also indicated by the high level of consumer expenditure on 
apparel in March. Sales made by women's clothing stores rose 
44.5% over February and were 6.8% above March 1952; family 
clothing, shoe and men's clothing stores showed increases over 
February of 37.7%, 36.4% and 31.3%, respectively. 

Department stores had estimated retail sales of $77,165,000 
in March 1953, an increase of 9.8% over the previous year and 
25.5% above February 1953. Following the pattern set by stores 
specializing in the sale of clothing, department store sales of 
ladies' and men's apparel and accessories in March rose 55.6% 
over February and 12.6% over March 1952. Inventories held by 
department stores on February 28, 1953 were evaluated at 
$223,025,000 or 16.8% higher than on the same date last year. 

Chain Office- and-Store Appliance Dealers' Sales 

Province March March % Change 
1952 1953 Mar. 1953/52 

$'oOO $ 1 000 

CANADA 4,824 6,057 + 25.6 

Maritime Provinces 173 222 + 28.3 
Quebec 1,110 1,337 + 20.5 
Ontario 2,359 3,003 + 27.3 
Manitoba 295 405 + 37.3 
Saskatchewan 142 162 + 141 
Alberta 286 411 + 43.7 
British Columbia 459 517 + 12.6 



MONTHLY 	SALES 
MILLION MILLION 	 FOOD 	TRADES 	 DOLLARS DOLLARS  

180 80 

GROCERY AND COMBINATION STORES 	- 

160 160 

•••••••• 

140 (40 

•/1951 

120 120 

100 (00 

80 80 

60 60 

40 RESTAURANTS 	___ 40 

20 M EAT STO R ES  20 

0 
J 	F 	M 	A 	M 	J 	J 	A 	S 	0 	N 	D 

se 	 -..-  .... 

I 	I 	I 	I 	I 



4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

MARCH, 1953 
(tfl thousands of dollars) 

No] 	Kind of Business or Store 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

I TOT.L, 	ALL TRADES .............  

Canada Maritime 

. 914,O1 	142,248 771,770 60,727 

2 Grocery and Combination .................  146 ,331 	5,576 87,755 12,162 
3 % leat. 	............................ ............... 551 13095 (b) 

4 C ountr' 	Genral 	............................. 
. 14,145 

37,206 	1,377 35,829 4,917 
5 l)eprtnient 	........... . ...................... . 77,165 	 - 77,165 4,995 

6 Variety ........................................ . 14,172 	12,298 1,874 1,412 
7 %totorVehiJe  ............................... . 215,4.48 	2,172 213,276 11,242 
8 Garage 	& 	Filling Station...........  ..... .. 42,053 	 243 41,810 2 9 970 
9 \Ien'sClotliing ............................... 14,539 	2,403 12,136 4035 

It) 13,749 	i 	2 9,716 11,034 1,774 
II 18,26]. 	3,265 34,996 1,021 

12 

laniily 	Clothing ............................. 
loriien's 	Clothing ............................ 

7,573 	2,894 4,679 752 
13 

Shoe 	......................... ...... . ......... .... 
hardware 	...................................... 14,169 	897 13,271 708 

11 Lumber & 	Iluilding 	\laterial ............. 25,359 	4,771 20088 504 
Ij 16,229 	3,323 12,906 919 

16 \ppliane 	& 	Radio ......................... . 14,143 	3,789 10,354 954 
17 

lurniture 	....................................... 

Restaurant 	.................................... 29,319 	2,376 26,943 1,415 
18 Coal 	& 	\ood .................................  17,297 	387 16,910 1,262 
19 Drug 	............................................ 20,324 	2,708 

. 
17,615 1,461 

20 Jewellery ..................................... .5,588 	1,943 3,645 365 
21 Tobacco ....................................... 7,413 	1000 6,114 (b) 
22 All 	Others .................................... .163,535 	34,259 129,275 10,346 

Manitoba 	 I Saskatchewan 

23 TOTAL, 	ALL TRADES ............ 52,784 5,738 47,046 53,035 

24 6,006 

.. 

2,409 3 9 597 5,226 
23 

Grocery & Combination ..................... 
435 - 435 553 

26 2,778 125 2,652 6,018 
27 

lleat 	............................................ 

Departuient  ................................... 10,925 - 10,925 4,106 
28 

Country 	General  ........................... ... 
. 

351 - 434 
29 

Variety 	.......................................... 351 
ttotor 	Vehicle ............................... 12

. 
133 ~a~ (a) 14,550 

30 Garage & Filling Station ................. 1,702 
. 

a (a) (b) 
31 ,len's 	Clothing ..............................  469 88 381 619 
32 402 (a) (a) 799 
33 618 179 438 769 
34 200 52 148 (b) 
35 

Family 	Clothing .............................. 
\onien's 	Clothing ............................ 

616 (a) (a) 9141 
36 

Shoe ............................................. 

Hardware ...................................... 
Lumber & Building 	daterial  ............. 1,848 352 1,496 1,844 

37 Furniture .....................................  (b) 

.. 

(b) (b) (b) 
38 .pp1iance 	& Radio  ......................... ..(b) (b) (b) (b) 
39 

.. 

2,161 

.. 

113 2 1048 1,694 
40 Coal 	& 	tood  ................................. 1,199 - 1,199 1,053 
41 

Restaurant 	..................................... 

1,188 (a) (a) 1,119 

42 Jewellery  ..................................... (b) 

.. 

(a) (a) (b) 

43 

Drug ............................................ 

(b) 

.. 

(a) (a) (b) 
44 

Tobacco ........................................ 

All 	Others  .................................... .8,446 1,593 6 9854 9,111 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not available 



Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - 113 Provinces and Kinds of Business 

M&RCH, 1953 

kin thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

9,146 51,581 219,785 30,013 189,772 349,352 67,493 	281,859 1 

2 0 026 10,136 41,696 12 9 270 29,427 59,503 32,541 	26,961 

(b) (b) 4,194 - 4,194 5,018 465 	4054 

190 4,726 8,359 321 8,038 6,419 374 	6,045 

- 4,995 13,053 - 13,053 27,808 - 	 27,808 
6 

1,253 159 4227 3,297 931 6,342 5,702 	640 

(a) 48,598 (a) (a 80,707 912 	79,796 

~

a)  
a) (a) 8,082 (a) (a) 18,972 (a) 	(a) 	1 0 

(a) (a) 3015 443 3,373 6,325 1,430 	4,895 
l 

246 1028 5039 1,084 3,954 4,089 620 	3,469 

97 924 6 9 399 744 5,655 6,483 1,378 	5,105 

(a) (a) 2,381 839 1042 3 9 159 1099 	1 	1,560 12 
13 

(a) (a) 3,478 560 2,919 4,935 184 	4,751 

- 504 3,401 256 3,145 10,981 1,026 	1 	9,955 

(a) (a) 5,112 1,582 3,529 7 0 101 1,355 	5,746 
1 

87 867 (b) I 	(b) (b) 7,053 1,123 	5,629 
17 

(a) (a) 5,807 647 5, 160 11 ,434 979 	10,455 
18 

- 1,262 4,873 - 4,873 8,255 387 	I 	7,8,8 
19 

134 1,326 4,740 383 4,356 8,373 1,310 	7,063 
20 

132 233 1,365 347 1,017 1,965 762 	1,203 
21 

(a) (a) 1 9693 404 1,289 4,173 (a) 	I 	(a) 
6, 46,266 5,359 34,847 60,257 14,454 	45,802 

Saskatchewan tiberta British Columbia 

23 5,919 47,116 - 74529 10,034 61,495 106,817 1 13,908 	92,909 

1,485 3,741 7,882 2,997 4885 13,856 4,848 	9,008 24 

(a) (a) 1,288 (a) (a) 2,353 (a) 	(a) 25 

(a) (a) 5,160 (a) (a) 3,556 241 	3,315 26 
- 4,106 5 9,902 - 5,902 10,376 - 	 10,376 27 

434 - 733 634 79 693 627 	66 28 
(a) (a) 12,871 (a) (a) 35046 (a) 	(a) 
(b) (b) 3,723. - 3,721 3,969 (a) 	(a) 30 
(a) (a) 1,113 157 956 1,164 331 	1 032 31 
(a) (a) 699 316 382 949 (a) 	a) ' 

182 587 1,108 207 901 1,863 477 	1,386 
(a) (a) 362 108 254 549 122 	426 
- 941 2,034 (a) (a) (b) (b) 	(b) 

1,131 713 4,081 1,710 2,371 2 1 700 297 	2 403 
(b) (b) 1155 - 

(b) 
1,155 
(b) 

1,309 
847 

(a) 	a) 
295 	552 ' (b) (b) (b) 

(a) (a) 2,573 70 2,503 4,235 509 	3,726 
- 1,053 (b) (b) (b) 620 - 	 620 4C 

(a) (a) 1 417 206 1,211 
(b) 

2,026 
830 

546 	1,479 
273 

41 

(a) (a) b) (b) 557 
(a) (a) (b) (a) (a) 697 183 	514 

_1,701 7,410 17,748 2,692__ 15,056 - 17,422 	-- 4,557 	12,864 



Estiniated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 U. 

MARCH, 1953 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS CE STORE CANADA* Maritime Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

60 9 727 219,785 349,352 52,784 53,035 71029 106,817 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ..............914,018 

Grocery& Combination .................... 
Meat 

146,331 12162 41,696 59,503 6,006 5,226 7,882 13,856 
Country General ............................. 

14,345 
37,206 

. 
b) 

4,917 
4,194 
8,359 

5,018 
6,419 

435 
2,778 

553 
6,03.8 

1,288 
5,160 

2 9 353 
3 9 556 

77,165 4,995 13,053 27,808 10,925 4,106 5,902 10,376 
14,172 1,412 4,227 6,342 35]. 434 733 693 

..............................................

Motor Vehicle ................................ 
Garage & Filling Station .................. 

215,448 

.. 

11,242 48098 80 9 707 12 9 333 14,550 12,871 35,346 
42,053 2,970 8,082 18,972 1,702 (b)  3,721 3,969 Men's Clothing .............................. 14,539 4035 3,15 6025 469 619 1 9 113 1,164 Family Clothing ............................. 33,749 

.. 
1,774 5,039 4,089 402 799 699 949 Women's Clothing ........................... 18,261 1 1,021 6,399 6,483 618 769 1,108 1,863 

Department ..................................... 

Shoe ............................................ 7,573 752 2,381 3,159 200 (b) 362 549 

Variety .......................................... 

14,169 

. 

708 3,478 4,935 616 943. 2,034 (b) 

Furniture 
25,359 
16,229 

.. 

.. 

504 
919 

3,401 
112 5 

10,98]. 1,848 1844 4,081 2 9 700 Lumber & Building Material ...............

Appliance & Radio 

.. 

. 

7,101 (b) (b) 1,155 1,309 ....................................... 
........................, 14,143 954 b) 7,053 (b) (b) (b) 847 

29,319 1,415 5,807 11,434 2,161 1,694 2,573 4,235 

Hardware ....................................... 

Restaurant 	.................................... 
17,297 1,262 4,873 8,255 1,199 1,053 (b) 620 Coal & Wood .................................. 
20,324 
5,588 

1,461 
365 

4,740 
1,365 

8,373 
1,965 

1 188 
b) 

1 119 
b) 

1,417 
(b) 

2,026 
830 

Drug.............................................
Jewellery ...................................... 

7,433 (b) 1,693 4,173 (b) (b) (b) 697 Tobacco ........................................
All Others ..................................... 163,535 10,346 40,206 60,257 8,446 9 0 11]. 17,748 17,422 

* Canada totals do not Include Newfoundland, North West Territories and Yukon figures. 

(b) Not avai1ab1 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of BusIness 	 7 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

MARCH 1953 OVH. MARCH 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario ManitQba Alberta Columbia 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRDES .......... + 	7.7 + 	5.2 + 	7.9 + 	7.2 + U.]. + 16.3 + 74 + 	5.2 

Grocery & Combination ....... . ..... - 	1.5 - 	5.0 - 	194 - 	0.8 + 	0.4 - 	2.0 - 	2.8 - 	2.0 

Meat .................................................... - 	5.9 (b) - 	5.3 - 	5.2 - 	6.2 - 	8.6 - 	4.5 - 	9.3 

- 	6.:3 - 	5.3 - 12.3 - 	6.5 - 	4.3 - 	0.9 - 	5.9 - 30 

+ 	9.8 + 10.9 + 	9.9 + 10.2 + 	9.1 + 19.6 + 12.9 + 	4.0 

Country 	General 	........................... 

Department 	..................................... 

Variety .............................................. + 	496 + 	2.1 + 	2.7 + 	4.0 + 10.7 + 11.0 + 16.5 + 10.7 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ .+ 24.2 

. 

. 

. 

+ 51.5 + 22.2 + 25.8 + 29.1 + 28.9 + 12.7 + 17.5 

+ 	8.1 

. 

+ 	4.8 + 	9.4 + 	6.2 + 	3.1 (i,) + 12.4 - 	2.0 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. (c) - 12.2 + 10.3 3.3 1.1 + 	3.2 + 	1.6 2.9 

Garage & Filling Station ......... 

Family Clothing 	..........................10.1 

. 

+ 	590 + 1392 + 16.9 - 	1.7 + 10.4 + 	7,9 11.3 

Vomen's Clothing ........................ + 	6.8 + 	5.6 + 	4.1 + 	9.1 + 	3.2 + 	7.9 + 16.1 + 	4.7 

Shoe..................................................... .i 	2.4 + 1408 - 	1.9 + 	200 + 	705 (b) + 14.6 - 	3.0 

8.9 + 1191 + 10.7 f 	8.1 14.4 + 	2.2 + 25.9 (b) 

Lumber & Building Material I. 12.1 + 24.1 + 29.3 + 	8.3 + 	1.8 + 24.5 + 19.6 104 

Hardware 	......................................... 

I'urniture .......................................... .10.0 - 	5.]. + 19.6 + 	7.6 (b) (b) + 13.5 - 	7.1 

Appliance and Radio .................. 18.6 + 18.5 (b) + 22.6 (b) (b) (b) 10.3 

• 	3.9 

. 

- 	5.9 - 	9.]. - 	3.6 + 	2.3 + 	6.8 5.8 - 	2.2 Restaurant 	....................................... 

Coal 	& 	Wood .................................. - 	797 - 15.2 - 	2.3 - 12.9 + 	6.9 + 15.6 (b) 8.6 

Drug .................................................... 0.9 5.5 + 	299 - 	095 + 	1.5 + 	6.6 + 	5.5 + 	0.9 

Jewellery 	......................................... 9.0 - 12.9 + 10.9 + 12.8 (b) (b) • (b) + 	7.5 

Tobacco ............................................ • 	4.2 (b) u.6 • 	1.0 (b) (b) (b) 7.7 

All 	Others ........................................ .7.0 

. 

4.3 + 11.1 3.0 + 2093 + 24.0 9.7 + 	4.1 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

JANUARY TO M&RCH 1953 
(In thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS CPi STORE CANADA*  Maritime 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

2,502,943 167,159 577,801 974964 146,358 139 9 559 201 9 851 295,273 

Grocery & Combination .................... 439,529 36,840 126,831 178,274 17,439 15,265 24,076 40 2804 Meat ............................................ 44,419 (b) 13,3.20 16,022 1,342 1,643 3 2 597 7,683 
106,701 13,956 21,610 19,260 9,056 17,638 15,243 99942 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Department ................................... 
Variety 

202,465 12,384 32 9 559 73,493 29,190 10,514 159882 28,443 
Motor Vehicle ................................ 

38,093 
515,929 

.. 

3,707 
23,703 

11,254 
101 2837 

17,220 
201,490 

939 
29,625 

1 1 209 
31,438 

1,903 
35,281 

1,862 
92,553 

Country General .............................. 

..........................................

Garage & Filling Station .................. 120,847 

.. 

8,03]. 24,515 54,005 5,076 (b) 11,715 11,217 
39,558 

. 

3,095 9,546 16,542 1,528 1 2864 3,700 3,287 
37,143 

.. 

4,749 11,923 10,999 1,198 2 0 706 2,3.72 3,399 
Shoe 

45,820 3,031 14,15]. 16,389 1,574 2,265 39492 4,919 
20,130 1,869 5,637 9,000 523 (b) 1,019 1,602 

Men's Clothing ............................... 

38,423 1,954 9 9 108 ]3,'7'72 2,135 2,609 5,051 3,794 

Family Clothing.............................. 
Women's Clothing............................ 

............................................. 

72,198 
44,086 

1,544 8,434 31,282 5,855 5,695 12,367 7,023. Furniture .......................................
Appliance & Radio ........................ 46,75]. 

. 

2,754 
(b) 

12,534 
8,939 

20,214 
23,758 

(b) 
(b) 

(b) 
(b) 

3,239 
(b) 

3,560 
2,810 

Hardware.......................................

Restaurant ....................................
Coal & Wood .................................. 

84,735 3,898 16,794 33,192 5,932 4,935 7,427 12,558 

Lumber & Building Material ............... 

59,255 4,280 17,205 279380 4,258 3,672 (b) 2,28]. 
61,00]. 
16,004 

4,359 
959 

13,724 
3,860 

25,443 
5,879 

3 794 
b) 

3 304 N 4,323 
(b) 

6,054 
2,316 

Drug............................................. 
Jewellery ...................................... 

24,563 (b) 5,392 (b) (b)  (b) 2,1.45 Tobacco ........................................
All Others ..................................... 445,293 34318 108,828 166,868 22 9806 22,895 45,557_[ 471,023 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland. North West Territories and Yukon fIgwes. 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

-I 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

JANUARY TO MARCH 1953 OVER JANUARY TO MARCH 1952 

Maritime I KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA I provinces Quebec I Ontario Manitoba Saskat 	 BritishAlberta ctiewan I 	I 
 Columbia 

% 	 1% 	1% 	1% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... .+ 8.1 + 8.4 + 6.7+ 8.0 + 10.8 + 33.2 + 10.2 + 6.5 

Grocery & Combination..... 	+ ..... 	294 + 3.1 + 1.3+ 3.5 + 2.5 - 0.2 + 4.0 + 0.4 

Meat...  ... ... ... 	... .....  ... ..... ........ ..... 	... 	... ... 	. - 3.3 (b) - 6.4 - 	0.3 - 6.6 - 	1.7 - 6.1 - 3.4 

Country 	General 	.......................... - 4.4 - 2.1 - 14.0 - 	5.7 - 4.8 + 	4.2 007 - 1.2 

Department 	.................................... + 9.1 + 9.7 + 8.7 + 	9.6 + 7.6 + 12.5 + 14.3 + 5.3 

Variety .............................................. ..+ 8.7 + 13.1 + 6.6 + 	7.4 + 12.1 + 15.4 17.7 + 12.0 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ + 

.. 

20.6 + 36.1 + 20.2 + 20.3 + 29.6 + 28.6 + 78 + 18.4 

Garage & Filling Station + 8.0 + 6.0 + 9.9 + 	4.1 + 3.1 (b) + 21.4 + 4.3 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. 0.9 - 3.6 + 8.7 - 	7.1 + 5.4 6.6 + 5.1 - 2.7 

+ 9.4 + 9.9 + 10.4 + 	8.3 + 0.8 + 3.2.5 + 18.0 + 4.5 Family Clothing 	............................ 

Women's Clothing ........................ + 5.6 + 10.9 + 1.4 + 	4.6 + 9.3 12.8 i 14.8 + 7.8 

Shoe .................................................... + 

.. 

9.6 + 1899 + 6.9 + 10.3 + 4.6 (b) + 12.1 + 3.7 

+ 

.. 

.. 

8.7 + 3.8.3 + 8.4 + 	800 - 704 14.0 + 1700 + 4.7 

Lumber & Building Material + 

.. 

... 

11.8 + 27.9 + 33.4 + 	7.4 + 7.5 12.4 + 28.2 + 5.7 

hardware 	.......................................... 

+ 15.6 + 206 + 21.2 + 16.8 (b) (b) + 13.1 + 0.1 

Appliance and Radio .................. + 26.8 (b) + 30.9 + 30.7 (b) (b) (b) - 7.2 

- 

.. 

2.3 + 0.3 - 6.2 3.4 + 2.1 12.8 - 1.2 - 2.5 Restaurant 	....................................... 

Coal 	& 	Wood 	.................................. 8.3 - 7.0 - 7.8 - 12.0 + 8.4 f 10.5 (b) - 1.4.2 

Furniture ............................................ 

Drug .................................................... ..+ 3.6 - 0.4 + 4.1 + 	2.9 + 6.8 + 	2.6 + 7.5 + 3.8 

Jewellery 	.........................................+ 9.9 - 9.8 + 5.6 + 13.4 (b) I 	(b) (b) + 16.2 

Tobacco ............................................ 3.0.5 (b) 0.3 (b) (b) (b) (b) - 6.2 

All 	Others ........................................ 

.+ 

+ . 8.7+6.0 + 10.2 + 	7.4 + 17.6 9.7 + 14.0 i+ 2.7 

(b) Not ava±J.able 



io 	 Percentage Changes In Retail Trade- ny Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

WJtCH 1953 OVER FEBRUARY 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Maritime Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, 	ALL TRtDFS .......... + 17.9 + 19.2 + 25.3 + 16.]. + 3.7.3 + 25.0 + 12.6 + 10 9 3 

Grocery & Combination ............. (C) + 	1.1 + 	6.8 + 11.4 + 12.7 + 	4.9 + 	8.4 ..+ 	5.0 

- 	201 (b) - 	3.8 - 	2.6 - 	3.8 + 	1.5 + 18.6 - 	6.0 

+ 10.7 + 21.5 + 26.8 + 	1.6 - 10.4 + 10.8 + 	3.0 + 34.6 

Meat...................................................... 

+ 25.5 + 32.0 + 37.2 + 2299 + 24.3 + 36.5 + 21.5 + 16.6 

Variety .............................................. ..+ 18.5 + 19.7 + 23.7 + 16.3 + 18.2 + 1092 + 17.]. + 14.9 

+ 35.3 + 65.0 + 73.5 + 34.2 + 28.8 + 63.5 + 	5.0 + 	5.1 

Garage & Filling Station ........ + 12.8 + 42.9 - 	0.8 + 14.4 + 39.7 (b) - 	9.2 + 19.4 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. + 31.3 

.. 

+ 	5.1 + 52.5 + 34.4 + 20.6 + 30.9 + 	0.7 + 26.8 

Family 	Clothing 	..... ..................... + 37.7 + 41.5 + 62.1 + 37.6 + 38.1 + 	6.3 + 	9.9 2.7 

%omen's 	Clothing .................... .... + 44.5 

.. 

+ 	0.8 + 70.7 + 4592 + 38.9 + 27.7 + 	4.8 + 42.5 

Shoe .................................................... + 36.4 + 42.7 + 57.5 + 25.5 + 49.3 (b) + 40.3 + 19.1 

Country 	General 	............................ 

Department 	...................................... 

23.9 + 27.8 + 34.0 + 21.6 18.3 + 23.7 + 36.6 (b) 

Motor 	Vehicle.................................. 

Lumber & Building Material.... + 15.5 

.. 

- 	2.3 + 25.1 + 1493 + 3.0.5 + 	202 + 20.6 + 1909 

+ 23.3 

.. 

+ 28.5 + 50 02 + 3408 (b) (b) + 	3.8 + 14.8 

Appliance and Radio.................. -. 	4.9 

.. 

(b) (b) 7.8 (b) (b) (b) - 	4.6 

Hardware 	.........................................+ 

9.0 

.. 

+ 32.8 + 	9.8 + 	6.0 + 23,6 + 	8.9 + 3.1.3 + 	8.1 

Furniture .......... 	............................... 

6.6 - 	7.1 13.3 2.5 - 	0.8 - 	7.3. (b) - 10.1 

Restaurant 	.......................................+ 

Drug .................................................... 3.6 + 	7.5 + 	9.5 + 	1.7 14.3 + 14.2 + 	1.6 + 	5.0 

Coal 	& 	Wood ...................................- 

Jewellery 	........................................ 

.+ 

10.6 + 24.6 + 	7.0 + 	4.8 (b) (b) (b) + 15.1 

Tobacco ............................................ 

.+ 

.- 11.0 (b) - 10.8 - 15.1 (b) (b) (b) - 	3.7 

All 	Others ........................................ .+ 17.9 + 	6.5 + 19.7 + 34.9 + 21.4 + 20.8 + 30.1 + 17.4 

(b) Not avai]Able (C) Ur changed 
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March 1952  and March 1953 
These flgures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES* STOCKS* 

Department 
March March 

ChanRe 
1953T52 Feb. 29 Feb. 28 

nange 
1953/52 

1952 1953 1952 1953 

$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO 

70,213 77,165 + 	9.9 190,960 223,025 + 16.8 TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

2,536 2,611 + 	3.0 4,443 5,056 + 13.8 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,297 3,973 + 20.5 4,305 5,166 20.0 
1. 	Women's and Misses' Dresses............. 

3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 1,521 1,688 4 11.0 3,928 5,210 + 32.6 
858 + 36.6 3,381 3,721 10.1 4. Furs 	.............................................628 

5. Girls' and infants' Wear ................... 

. 

4,473 + 24.1 7,528 10,729 + 42.5 
6. Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 

3.,605 
2,699 2,956 9.5 6,004 8,359 + 39.2 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 588 581 - 	1.2 741 1,035 39•7 
1,189 19.9 1,293 1,429 * 10.5 8. Millinery ........................................992 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2
.

830 3,145 + 11.1 6,612 7,814 + 18.2 
10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,239 3,657 12.9 11,279 14,109 + 25.1 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ............................... 

11. Men's Clothing ............................... 
12. Men's Furnishings .......................... 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 
15. Food and Kindred Products................ 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
18. Piece Goods .................................. 
19. Linens and Domestics ..................... 
20. Smatiwares .................................... 
21. China and Glassware ...................... 
22. Home Furnishings ........................... 
23. Furniture .......................................... 
24. Major Appliances ............................ 
25. Badio and Music ............................ 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................ 
27. Jewellery ...................................... 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
30. All Other Departments......................  

21,935 I 25,131  I + 14.6 149,514 1 62,628 1 4  26.5 

2,606 I 	20893 + 11.0 7,195 7,562 + 	5.1 
2,505 2,618 4.5 8,835 11,124 + 25.9 
2,106 2,326 + 10.4 5,329 6 0 680 + 25.4 
1,216 1,217 + 	0.1 4,073 5,174 + 27.0 
5,455 5,035 - 	7.7 4,701 4,059 - 13.7 
1,774 1,852 + 	4.4 4,392 4,990 + 13.6 

185 224 4 21.1 791 854 + 	8.0 
2,254 2,216 - 	1.7 7,756 8,601 + 10.9 
2,251 2,407 + 	6.9 7,411 9,477 + 27.9 
1,593 1,578 - 	0.9 5,437 5,479 + 	0.8 

779 795 + 	2.1 7,385 7,164 - 	3.0 
4,725 5,205 + 10.2 19,299 20,497 + 	6.2 
3,863 4,459 + 15.4 12,171 14,208 + 16.7 
2,622 3,182 + 21.4 6,322 8,274 + 30.9 
1,082 1,384 + 27.9 3,710 4,654 + 25.4 
4,057 4,568 + 12.6 11,892 13,020 + 	9,5 
1,121 1,171 + 	4.5 6,868 7,225 + 	5.2 
1,490 1,736 + 16.5 7,345 8,905 + 21.2 

993 1,094 + 10.2 3,079 3,484 + 13.2 
5,601 6,074 + 	8.4 7,455 8,966 + 20.3 

Note. Canada totals do not Include Newfoundlp.nd figures. 
• 1952 sales and stocks have been revised. 



12 	 IWPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-Z.iarch 1952  and January-to-! larch 1953 

SALES 

Department .----- ____------ -- 
STATSTJCS cJpt 

13I13L0THE.. 	. Jan. -to-Uarch J'an.-to-Marcb Change  

$ 1 000 1010778459 $ , 000 

TOTAL, ALE. D1'PARTMF'NTS 185,592 202,465 + 	9.1 

6,224 6,197 - 	0.4 1. Women's and Misses' 	Dresses ........................ 
2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 

. 

5,953 6 0 814 + 	14.5 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear 4,182 4,586 + 	9.7 
4. F'urs .................................................................... 2,627 3,494 + 33.0 
5. Girls' 	and 	Infants' 	Wear ...... ............................ 7,684 8,886 + 	15.6 

7,658 8,237 + 	7.6 6. Lingerie and Corsets ....................................... 
7. Aprons, Ilousedresses and Uniforms .1,473 1,1+ 84 + 	0.7 

1,843 2,128 + 	15.5 8. Millinery ............................................................. 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 6,912 7,466 + 	8.0 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 7,089 7,816 + 	10.3 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 	1-10 .................................................. 51, 645 

.. 

57,108 + 10.6 

11.Men'sClothing .................................................. 6,760 + 	4.9 
12. 	Men's 	Furnishings ........................... . ................ 7,179 + 	6,4 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 4,592 

. 

5,935 

4,734 + 	3.1 
14. 	Men's and 	Boys' 	Shoes .................................... 2,966 + 	4.6 
15. Food and Kindred Products ............................ 14,657 - 	8.0 
16. ToiletrIes, Cosmetics and Drugs 5,259 5,589 + 	6.3 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 524 628 + 	19.8 
18. 	Piece 	Goods ...................................................... 6,541 - 	1.8 

... 

9,166 + 	2.2 
. 

2,123 

4,852 - 	1.1 

..6,746 

.. 6,41.2 

2,362 + 	4,8 
22. Home 	Furnishings ............................................ 13,783 + 	13.7 
23. FurnIture ............................................................ 

..2,835 

11,853 

... 

14,169 + 	19.5 
24. Major 	Appliances .............................................. 

..6,660 

9,091 + 	32.5 

19. Linens and Domestics ......................................8,973 

. 
4,365 + 	33,4 

20.Smallwares ..........................................................4,9C4 
21. China and Glassware ........................................2,253 

26. Hardware and Housewares .............................. 11,666 + 	11.6 

..6,862 

... 

... 

3,365 + 	7.6 

25, 	RadIo and Music 	................................................3,272 
...0,452 

. 
4,174 + 	16.4 

27. Jewellery 	............................................................3,126 
28. SportIng Goods and Luggage ............................3,587 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 2,964 3,325 + 	12.2 

30. All Other Departments 	.................................... ...4,585 15,985 + 	9.6 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

6505-501 
-5-53 


